Public Document Pack

CABINET
DATE:

Wednesday 30 March 2022

TIME:

5.30 pm

VENUE:
Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Luke's Avenue, Harrogate
HG1 2AE. This meeting will be livestreamed here:
https://bit.ly/HarrogateYouTube (Copy and paste the link in your browser).
Notice is hereby given that the above meeting will take place for the purpose
following and, by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972,
any other matter(s) which the Chair considers should be dealt with at the meeting
as a matter of urgency.
AGENDA
Item Title
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:
Members to advise of any declarations of interest.

3.

MINUTES:
of the meeting of 1 March 2022

4.

EXEMPT INFORMATION:
To determine whether to exclude the press and public during the
consideration of any exempt information items.

Page
Number

3 - 20

MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH BY CABINET
5.

THE DISPOSAL OF FLATS 80A, 82A, 82B AND 82C AT
KNARESBOROUGH HIGH STREET:
The Executive Officer Strategic Property and Major Projects to submit
a written report.

21 - 24

6.

NON-DOMESTIC DISCRETIONARY RATES RELIEF POLICY
2022/23:
The Revenues, Welfare and Customer Services Manager to submit a
written report.

25 - 50

Legal and Governance | Harrogate Borough Council | PO Box 787 | Harrogate | HG1 9RW
01423 500600 www.harrogate.gov.uk

MEMBERSHIP: Councillor Richard Cooper (Chair). Councillor Graham Swift,
Councillor Mike Chambers, MBE, Councillor Phil Ireland, Councillor Stanley
Lumley, Councillor Tim Myatt and Councillor Andrew Paraskos.
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and
enable Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty,
they are encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on
technical issues in reports.
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those
items taken in open session.
The agenda papers may be examined at the Civic Centre, Harrogate and a copy
may be purchased for £6.00.
lease contact Elizabeth Jackson, Democratic Services Manager, if you have any
queries or need further information on this agenda - telephone 01423 500600 or
email: democraticservices@harrogate.gov.uk
Members of the public or press are entitled to record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog)
this meeting. Any recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in
accordance with the Council’s protocol on recording and reporting of public
meetings. We request that any member of the public or press intending on
recording the meeting notify Democratic Services at the earliest opportunity so that
any reasonable adaptions can be made. Where we have received prior notification
of the intention to record a meeting the Chair will make an announcement at the
start of the meeting and give any direction needed.
EMERGENCY PROCEDURES FOR MEETINGS – FIRE: On hearing the fire
evacuation alarm, you should leave the building by the nearest safe fire exit. Once
outside the building, please assemble in the corner of the visitor car park at the
front of the building opposite the main entrance. Persons should not re-enter the
building until authorised to do so by the Fire and Rescue Service or the
Emergency Co-ordinator.

Legal and Governance | Harrogate Borough Council | PO Box 787 | Harrogate | HG1 9RW
01423 500600 www.harrogate.gov.uk

Agenda Item 3
CABINET
HELD ON 1 MARCH 2022
(FROM 5.30 PM – 6.20 PM)
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Cooper in the Chair. Councillors Mike Chambers, Phil
Ireland, Stan Lumley, Tim Myatt and Andy Paraskos.
Late Arrivals:

None

Early Departures: None
Prior to commencing the formal business of the meeting the Leader made a
statement about the situation in Ukraine and Harrogate Borough Council’s response.
Clearly we are a small council with limited resources, capacity and spending but it is,
I believe, incumbent on us all to look at where we buy things from and where we
invest. All councils invest cash to financial institutions, or in buildings or on the
markets or a combination of all three. I can though reassure members that
Harrogate Borough Council has no cash on loan to Russian banks, our property
funds are only invested in the United Kingdom and we have no share capital
invested in Russian companies, we also do not purchase any services directly from
Russian companies, of course detailed ownership is not within our ability to find
hence why I use the word directly. The Russian State Ballet and Opera was due to
perform at the Convention Centre in October but I have cancelled those dates.
Although the company is registered at an address in England until we can verify that
the ownership is not Russian the ban remains in place. In addition I have been
contacted yesterday by Andrew Jones MP. As you know I work for Andrew as my
day job but he contacted me in my capacity as Leader of Harrogate Borough
Council. Mr Jones has written to the Prime Minister and held discussions with him
about increasing the United Kingdom’s offer to Ukrainian refugees. He has asked
that we look at our housing stock and those of housing associations with whom we
partner to ensure we are able to play our part in accommodating Ukrainian refugees
if and when we are asked to do so. I have confirmed to Mr Jones that we will do so
and, as we did with Syrian and Afghani refugees, we stand ready to do whatever is
asked of us and more to welcome Ukrainian refugees fleeing this terrible war.”
95/21 – APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES:
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Graham Swift.
(5.31 pm)
96/21 – DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: There were no declarations of interest.
(5.31 pm)
97/21 – MINUTES: The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 February
2022 were unanimously approved as a correct record.
(5.31 pm)
98/21 – EXEMPT INFORMATION: Appendices 3, 4 and 5 to the reports considered
at Minutes 102/21, 103/21 and Appendix 4 to the report considered at Minute 106/21

Page 3

CABINET
were considered to be exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12a to the Local
Government Act. Discussion on the items took place in open session.
(5.32 pm)
MATTERS DETERMINED BY CABINET
99/21 – LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2022/23: The Revenues,
Welfare and Customer Services Manager submitted a written report which detailed
the annual review of the Local Council Tax Reduction (CTR) Scheme, which was
attached at Appendix A to the report. The CTR scheme provided support for lowincome households and was currently based on a means test. The scheme was split
between those of pension age and those of working age; the rules for pension age
claimants were set by the government, however the rules for working age
households were set by the billing authority. The HBC local scheme was aligned with
Housing Benefit processes.
A full review and consultation process of the CTR scheme was planned to allow roll
out of a new scheme for the 2021/22 financial year with a view to making the
scheme simpler to communicate and claim. This was initially delayed by a year when
resources within Welfare Services had to be prioritised on the additional work
involved in our response to COVID-19. This included increased CTR applications
and the administration of the Test and Trace Support payment scheme. Due to the
ongoing COVID-19 response work throughout 2021/22 and the announcement of
Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) from 1 April 2023 the full review of the CTR
scheme was postponed. The new North Yorkshire Council would be required to
agree a single CTR scheme for the new authority and the work had already
commenced as part of the Finance work stream of the LGR programme.
The Council’s CTR scheme was generous and offered 100% support to the most
financially vulnerable households in the district, we were one of the few authorities to
offer 100% support. There were no significant changes to the Local CTR Scheme for
2022/23; proposed minor amendments included the uprating of personal allowances
and premiums; uprating of non-dependant deductions and uprating of income
disregards.
RESOLVED (UNANIMOUSLY):
That HBC maintains the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme in its current format
for 2022/23 with the reflection of legislative changes that have come into effect since
the 2021/22 scheme review.
Reasons for making decision:
The current scheme provided financial assistance for low-income households in the
district and supported the Council’s aims under its Welfare Strategy.
Legislation required the Council Tax Reduction policy to be approved on an annual
basis by 11 March preceding the start of the financial year the policy applied to.

2

Page 4

CABINET
Alternative options considered and rejected:
To make no changes to the scheme. This was not a viable option as the Council
must reflect national legislative changes in the local scheme.
To make revision or replacement proposals. This was not recommended as any
change to the CTR scheme must follow the consultation process as set out in
legislation. This work was not undertaken due to the continued high workload within
the Welfare Service in response to the Coronavirus pandemic. The CTR scheme is
generous, offering 100% support, and changing the scheme may mean reducing
support for the most financially vulnerable placing increased pressure on low-income
households in the district.
(5.32 pm – 5.34 pm)
(D)
100/21 – HOUSING BENEFIT WAR PENSION AND ARMED FORCES
COMPENSATION DISREGARD POLICY: The Revenues, Welfare and
Customer Services Manager submitted a written report which reviewed the
arrangements for Housing Benefit made in respect of Section 134 8(a) of the Social
Security Administration Act 1992 (SSAA), entitling local authorities to modify any part
of the Housing Benefit scheme to provide for the disregarding of prescribed war
disablement pensions or war widow’s pensions. The Housing Benefit War Pension
and Armed Forces Compensation Disregard Policy was attached at Appendix 1.
The SSAA 1992 ent
[...]
 5.12 of the report.
In response to a question from a Member the RWCSM explained that the CARF
funding was not available to personal care business because the scheme related to
Discretionary Business Rates Relief. To be eligible a business was required to have
had a business rate liability in 2021/22 and not been in receipt of any other business
rates relief. Personal Care business were eligible for the retail rates relief and
therefore were not covered by this scheme.
RESOLVED (UNANIMOUSLY):
That (1) using discretionary relief powers under section 47 of the
Local Government Finance Act 1988 as amended, and with regard to
Government Guidance, the award of Covid-19 Additional Relief
Fund (CARF) rate reliefs as detailed in the scheme in Appendix A be approved;
(2) the Section 151 Officer, in Consultation with the Cabinet Member (REED),
be delegated authority to make changes to the CARF scheme to amend the scheme
and implement further awards of relief if necessary, for example as a result of the
application of the Subsidy Control rules, to maximise the support provided to
businesses within the Section 31 Grant funding provided by the Government; and

5

Page 7

CABINET
(3) the Revenues, Welfare and Customer Services Manager be delegated
authority to make technical amendments to the scheme to ensure it meets the
agreed criteria and is in line with Government guidance.
Reasons for making decision:
The CARF scheme had been developed in response to an announcement made by
the Government on 15 December 2021. Harrogate Borough Council had been
allocated £3,243,478 of funding under the CARF scheme.
To have an agreed scheme for awarding Discretionary Rate Reliefs to businesses in
respect of the CARF, and to maximise the use of available grant funding to provide
these reliefs. As CARF was discretionary rate relief awarded under section 47 of the
Local Government Finance Act 1988 as amended, it was important to have a written
scheme for Harrogate Borough Council outlining the ap
[...]
rbon district by 2038.
The funding was also necessary if the HRA is to continue to meet the needs of its
customers and the requirements of central government, in the provision of social
housing.
The funding allocation made it possible that HBC would reduce its footprint and stay
compliant to the government legislation.
Alternative options considered and rejected:

7

Page 9

CABINET
To continue a traditional approach to the improvement of the Council’s social
housing without special focus on carbon reduction. This option is not recommended
because it is not aligned with the council’s stated position on climate change and the
reduction of carbon emissions.
To not have a pilot before taking on a project on this scale. This option is not
recommended because of the risk of unforeseen costs and misassumptions in the
theoretical stage and could lead to exuberant over expenditure and not
accomplishing the target.
To not have a structured plan and follow the Housing Improvement Plan (HIP)
timeline. This was not recommended because there could be unnecessary
disturbance of the tenant if contractors address a different issue at the same
property, the desirable order to install could differ from the life expectancy and the
HIP plan reaches beyond the 2050 target that the government has set.
(5.41 pm – 5.49 pm)
(D)
103/21 – LEISURE INVESTMENT PROJECT - KNARESBOROUGH - FORWARD
PLAN REF: 50CTS21: The Executive Officer Strategic Property and Major
Projects submitted a written report which sought agreement to authorise the award
of the contract and proceed with construction work for a new leisure facility in
Knaresborough. Attached at appendix 1 was a comparison of the current and
proposed facility. The report also detailed the design and costings for the project
following completion of RIBA stage 4 design work, appendix 2 detailed the proposed
contract submission. The financial model for the investment proposal taking into
account current costs was set out in appendix 3, and incom
[...]
Page 11

CABINET
identified that reconfiguration and expansion of the venue would result in significant
financial improvements.
Should it not be possible to progress with this identified investment there would be
an expectation of ‘managed decline’ of the service. The ability to increase revenues
to become more sustainable would not be achieved without investment in facilities.
As outlined in SLL’s report in December 2019; “There is clearly an opportunity cost in
not addressing these challenges, i.e. facilities will continue to age and become less
attractive, capacity will not increase, operational and specifically maintenance costs
will increase, and it will become harder to generate even the current levels of
revenue. Critically, alignment to HBC’s corporate health and wellbeing priorities will
not be achieved given that the existing facilities do not provide the environment, nor
space in which to address these.”
(5.57 pm – 6.08 pm)
(D)
104/21 – LEISURE INVESTMENT PROJECT - THE HYDRO REFURBISHMENT FORWARD PLAN REF: 49CTS21: The Executive Officer Strategic
Property and Major Projects submitted a written report which sought agreement to
authorise the award of the contract and proceed with construction work for the
Hydro. Attached at appendix 1 was a comparison of the current and proposed
facility. The report also detailed the design and costings for the project following
completion of RIBA stage 4 design work, appendix 2 detailed the proposed contract
submission. The financial model for the investment proposal taking into account
current costs was set out in appendix 3, and income projections after project
completion could be found at appendix 4.
At Cabinet on 17 June 2020 approval was given to the Council’s Project Team to
develop schemes and parallel business plans for development of the Hydro and
Knaresborough leisure sites including indicated timelines and agreement that a
review and signoff for each RIBA design stage. Approval was now sought for RIBA
stage 4 de
[...]
 greater
number of conferences attracted not only generated revenue for the selected venue,
but contributed to the number of leisure visitors in the destination through
15

Page 17

CABINET
partner/extender programmes and repeat visits. As Harrogate had been voted as the
most likely place for a business visitor to return as a leisure visitor (amassing a score
of 88%: Source: Visit Britain Survey) the more returning conferences hosted, the
higher the leisure visitor uptake will be.
Subvention protected HCC’s brand and pricing in the marketplace by not discounting
lettings rates and avoiding depressing the long term rate yields of the venue.
Subvention was not a discount, and for business events would be subject to booking
further conference rotations.
Not-for-profit conference business was the most profitable and desirable business to
attract, but it was sold 18 months in advance of the conference running. By agreeing
a Subvention Fund now, the destination was well placed to secure events that will
run post April 2024 when it was anticipated Phase 1 of the HCC redevelopment
would be completed.
Subvention was a necessary tool for attracting major leisure/sports events to the
destination. Most major events required some financial support from the destination,
and in some cases a destination must pay just to bid for a major event.
Alternative options considered and rejected:
Not to create a Subvention Fund. This was not recommended, as this would
continue to put Harrogate District at a competitive disadvantage.
(6.15 pm – 6.18 pm)
(D)
108/21 – KEY DECISIONS: FINANCIAL THRESHOLDS: The Democratic Services
Manager submitted a written report in relation to the annual review of the financial
thresholds for key decisions. The current thresholds were listed in paragraph 5.2 of
the report and Cabinet was asked to decide on financial thresholds for key decisions
for the year to 31 March 2023.
RESOLVED (UNANIMOUSLY):
That the current financial thresholds for key decisions as detailed in paragraph 5.2 of
the report, remain unchanged for the year to 31 March 2023.
Reason for making decision:
To comply with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to
information) (England) Regulation 2000 as amended.
Alternative options considered and rejected:
None
(6.18 pm – 6.19 pm)
16

Page 18

CABINET

(D)

17

Page 19

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5

REPORT TO:

Cabinet

DATE:

30 March 2022

SERVICE AREA:

Place Shaping and Economic Growth

REPORTING OFFICER:

Executive Officer Strategic Property & Major Projects
(Estates Surveyor - James Bean)

SUBJECT:

The disposal of flats 80A, 82A, 82B, and 82C High
Street, Knaresborough

WARD/S AFFECTED:

Knaresborough Castle

FORWARD PLAN REF:

N/A

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To gain approval from Cabinet for the disposal of the long leasehold of four
flats on Knaresborough High Street.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION/S

2.1

Cabinet agree to the disposal by way of long lease of the flats 80A, 82A,
82B, and 82C High Street Knaresborough (“the Flats”).

2.2

Cabinet delegates authority to the Director of Economy, Environment and
Housing in consultation with the Head of Legal and Governance to agree
the final sale price of each flat and complete the negotiation of the contract
for the sale of the flats in paragraph 2.1 above.

3.0

RECOMMENDED REASON/S FOR DECISION/S

3.1

The acquisition, refurbishment and disposal of these properties has brought
long-term empty properties back into use and will support the viability of
Knaresborough High Street.

3.2

By disposing of the Flats via long leasehold, it is anticipated that a capital
receipt of circa £880,000 will be achieved.

3.3

By disposing of a long leasehold and retaining the freehold of the properties
Harrogate Borough Council (HBC) will retain control over the quality and
frequency of future external repair and maintenance of these high profile,

Page 21

1

high street buildings. HBC will continue to manage and let the two retail
units for place shaping purposes.
4.0

ALTERNATIVE OPTION/S CONSIDERED AND RECOMMENDED FOR
REJECTION

4.1

The Council retains the Flats and manages them directly. This has been
rejected as the Flats have been determined as not suitable for social rented
homes.

4.2

To sell the Flats freehold. This has been rejected - to dispose of the freehold
of the Flats would not be compatible with the place shaping aims of the
project.

5.0

THE REPORT

5.1

On 2 October 2019 the Council bought four long-term empty properties on
Knaresborough High Street. The purpose of this acquisition was to support
Knaresborough High Street by bringing long term empty properties back into
use. A proactive refurbishment scheme has now been completed, resulting
in a significant uplift to the visual appearance of the building and a positive
contribution to the vitality of Knaresborough High Street through new flats
and retail space.

5.2

The Council has refurbished two of the Flats (80A and 82A) and, following
extensive renovations, created two new Flats (82B and 82C). Following the
completion of the renovation work, the Council is now in a position to
dispose of the 4 Flats via long leasehold.

5.3

In addition to the residential units, the Council refurbished 2 retail units (80
and 82 High Street). The Council will retain the freehold of the retail units for
place shaping purposes.

5.4

The Council have engaged the services of a local property agent. After
visiting the properties it has been recommended to market the residential
properties at the following prices:





Flat 80A £295,000
Flat 82A £195,000
Flat 82B £199,950
Flat 82C £189,950

5.5

This would give a projected disposal value of £879,900 for the residential
element.

5.6

Agreeing to the Director of Economy, Environment and Housing having the
final approval for the disposal of the properties will ensure that the sales
process can be completed in a timely manner.

Page 22

2

6.0

REQUIRED ASSESSMENTS AND IMPLICATIONS

6.1

The following were considered: Financial Implications; Legal Implications;
Strategic Property/Asset Management Considerations. If applicable, the
outcomes of any consultations, assessments, considerations and
implications considered necessary during preparation of this report are
detailed below.

6.2

Legal Services have been consulted during the preparation of this report
and support the recommendations at paragraph 2 subject to satisfactory
valuation advice being obtained at the point of sale for each flat to ensure
best value and approval of the appropriate legal documentation.

6.3

Financial Services have been consulted during the preparation of this
report.

7.0

CONCLUSIONS

7.1

The properties at 80A – 82C have undergone extensive renovation and
refurbishment. In order to meet the place shaping objectives of the project
the Council will retain the freehold of the properties and dispose of the
residential units via a long leasehold.

7.2

The Council have engaged the services of a local agent to facilitate in the
disposal of flats 80A – 82C High Street, Knaresborough.

Background Papers –
Refurbishment of 78 – 82 Knaresborough High Street, Award of Contract, Report to
Cabinet, 2 November 2020.
Acquisition of Empty Properties, Report to Cabinet, 27 March 2019.

OFFICER CONTACT: Please contact James Bean, Estates Surveyor, if you
require any further information on the contents of this report. The officer can be
contacted by e-mail – james.bean@harrogate.gov.uk

Page 23

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

REPORT TO:

Management Board/ Cabinet

DATE:

28 March 2022/ 30 March 2022

SERVICE AREA:

Finance

REPORTING OFFICER:

Revenues, Welfare and Customer Services Manager
(Julie Gillett)

SUBJECT:

Non-Domestic discretionary rates relief policy
report 2022/23

WARD/S AFFECTED:

ALL DISTRICT

FORWARD PLAN REF:

N/A

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT
To seek approval for changes to the discretionary rates relief policy from
April 2022 to reflect the rate reliefs available in 2022/23 including the
Government Budget announcement to support retail, hospitality and leisure
properties and those ratepayers entitled to transitional relief and Supporting
Small Business (SSB) Relief.

2.0

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

To approve the Non-domestic discretionary rates relief policy (Appendix A)
to be implemented from 1 April 2022.

3.0

RECOMMENDED REASONS FOR DECISIONS

3.1

The policy includes the changes necessary to implement the national
business rate measures announced by Government and the continuation of
local support for businesses over and above what is available nationally to
enhance the local economy.

4.0

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND RECOMMENDED FOR
REJECTION

4.1

To continue with the current Non-Domestic discretionary rate relief policy
which would not allow for the introduction of retail, hospitality and leisure
relief within the district and extension of transitional relief and SSB relief as
expected by Government and so is not recommended.

Page 25

1

5.0

THE REPORT

5.1

Discretionary rates relief allows Local Authorities to have some flexibility in
areas of relief awarded to businesses to support the local economy and/or
focus on specific areas for development.

5.2

The policy includes additional areas of relief, such as Town Centre
Improvement, to actively support the Councils corporate objectives. The
different categories of relief currently available are listed below:
 Business Investment in targeted growth areas
 Childcare support relief
 Hardship Relief
 Increasing the supply of high quality office space
 Mobile infrastructure rate relief
 Partly occupied (Section 44a) relief
 Re-occupation of empty listed buildings
 Retail, Hospitality and Leisure relief
 Transitional Relief and Supporting Small Business relief
 Rural rate relief
 Town centre improvement relief
 Local newspaper relief
 Discretionary relief for non-profit organisations
To date a total of £227,654 has been awarded in discretionary relief so far
this year across these categories where support is met by Harrogate
Borough Council. This is more than previous years mainly due to the
continuation of temporary reliefs using section 47 Local Government
Finance Act 1988 and relief introduced last year for any company wholly
owned by the Council established for the provision of service delivery for
recreation and social welfare

5.3

On 27 October 2021 the Chancellor announced the introduction of a new
business rates relief scheme for retail, hospitality and leisure properties to
support the businesses that make our high streets and town centres a
success and help them to evolve and adapt to changing consumer
demands.

5.4

The Retail, Hospitality and Leisure (RHL) relief scheme will apply from 1
April 2022 for 2022/23 financial year only. The proposed policy at Appendix
A reflects the Government's guidance for the RHL relief scheme providing
the following:


5.5

50% relief for eligible, occupied, retail, hospitality and leisure
properties with a 50% relief, up to a cash cap limit of £110,000 per
business.

At the Budget on 27 October 2021 the Government also announced that it
would extend the current transitional relief scheme and the supporting small
business scheme for one year until 31 March 2023.

Page 26

2

5.6
Transitional Relief scheme was introduced in 2017 to help those ratepayers
who were faced with higher bills as a result of the revaluation. The scheme
was due to end on 31 March 2022 and would have resulted in a small
number of ratepayers facing an increase to their full rates bill from 01 April
2022.
5.7
The extension of the scheme through to 31 March 2023, which is the end of
the current revaluation cycle and will restrict increases in bills to 15% for
small properties (up to rateable value of £20,000) and 25% for medium
properties (rateable value of £20,001 to £100,000 inclusive) and is include
the proposed rate relief will be awarded in line with the Government
guidance.
5.8

5.9

As the RHL relief and the Extension of Transitional Relief and Supporting
Small Business (SSB) relief are temporary measures there is no change to
legislation and local authorities are required to grant this relief using
discretionary relief powers under section 47 of the Local Government
Finance Act 1988 (as amended). These reliefs are fully reimbursed using a
grant under section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003 for the loss of
income under the rates retention scheme as a result of awarding the relief.
It is proposed that eligible Childcare providers are included into the
discretionary rate relief policy for 2022/23 and receive 50% rate relief.
During 2020/21 and 2021/22 the Government provided Nursery discount as
part of the response to the COVID-19 pandemic however this ends on 31
March 2022. Prior to the temporary Government Nursery discount the
Council recognised the benefit to local communities of childcare providers to
enable parents to work to support family life and the local economy and
provided a 50% relief to childcare providers. It is proposed to include this
relief again into the Discretionary Rate relief policy from 1 April 2022.

5.10
The Non Domestic Discretionary Rates Relief Policy 2022 has been
updated to reflect these changes.
 Section 2.2.2 has been updated to reflect relief for childcare
providers following the end of the Government’s Nursery relief.
 Section 2.2.8 updated to reflect the new RHL relief
 Section 2.2.9 included for the Transitional Relief and Supporting
Small Business relief schemes
5.11
The updated policy can be found at Appendix A.

6.0

REQUIRED ASSESSMENTS AND IMPLICATIONS

6.1

The following were considered: Financial Implications; Human Resources
Implications; Legal Implications; ICT Implications; Strategic Property/Asset
Management Considerations; Risk Assessment; Equality and Diversity (the
Public Sector Equality Duty and impact upon people with protected
characteristics). If applicable, the outcomes of any consultations,
asses

Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
HELD ON 30 MARCH 2022
(FROM 5.30 PM – 5.44 PM)
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Cooper in the Chair. Councillors Mike Chambers, Phil
Ireland, Stan Lumley, Tim Myatt, Andy Paraskos and Graham Swift.
Late Arrivals:

None

Early Departures: None
109/21 – APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES:
There were no apologies for absence.
(5.30 pm)
110/21 – DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: There were no declarations of interest.
(5.30 pm)
111/21 – MINUTES: The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 March
2022 were approved unanimously as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
(5.31 pm)
112/21 – EXEMPT INFORMATION: There was no exempt information.
(5.31 pm)
MATTERS DETERMINED BY CABINET
113/21 – THE DISPOSAL OF FLATS 80A, 82A, 82B AND 82C AT
KNARESBOROUGH HIGH STREET: The Executive Officer Strategic
Property and Major Projects submitted a written report in which approval was sought
for the disposal of the long leasehold of four flats on Knaresborough High Street. On
2 October 2019 the Council had bought four properties which had been empty for
many years with the intention of renovating the properties to improve the appearance
of the building and contribute to the vitality of the High Street. Two of the flats had
been refurbished, and two new flats created, which the Council were now in a
position to sell. In addition to the residential units the Council had refurbished two
retail units, which would be retained by the Council.
RESOLVED (UNANIMOUSLY):
That (1) the disposal by way of long lease of the flats 80A, 82A, 82B, and 82C High
Street Knaresborough (“the Flats”) be agreed; and
(2) authority be delegated to the Director of Economy, Environment and
Housing in consultation with the Head of Legal and Governance to agree the final

CABINET
sale price of each flat and complete the negotiation of the contract for the sale of the
flats.
Reasons for decision:
The acquisition, refurbishment and disposal of these properties has brought longterm empty properties back into use and would support the viability of
Knaresborough High Street.
By disposing of the Flats via long leasehold, it was anticipated that a capital receipt
of circa £880,000 will be achieved.
By disposing of a long leasehold and retaining the freehold of the properties
Harrogate Borough Council (HBC) would retain control over the quality and
frequency of future external repair and maintenance of these high profile high street
buildings. HBC would continue to manage and let the two retail units for place
shaping purposes.
Alternative options considered and recommended for rejection:
The Council retain the Flats and manage them directly. This was rejected as the
Flats had been determined as not suitable for social rented homes.
To sell the Flats freehold. This was rejected - to dispose of the freehold of the Flats
would not be compatible with the place shaping aims of the project.
(5.32 pm to 5.36 pm)
(D)
114/21 – NON-DOMESTIC DISCRETIONARY RATES RELIEF POLICY 2022/23:
The Revenues, Welfare and Customer Services Manager submitted a written report
which sought approval for changes to the Non-domestic Discretionary Rates Relief
Policy from April 2022 to reflect the rate reliefs available in 2022/23 including the
Government budget announcements to support retail, hospitality and leisure
properties and those ratepayers entitled to transitional relief and Supporting Small
business (SSB) Relief. A copy of the draft Policy was attached at Appendix A.
Discretionary rates relief enabled councils to have some flexibility in areas of relief
awarded to businesses to support the local economy. Paragraph 5.2 of the report
listed the different categories of relief which were available and the changes for the
year were set out in the report. The Chancellor had announced the introduction of a
Retail, Hospitality and Leisure business rates relief scheme to support the
businesses which made high streets and town centres a success and helped them
adapt to changing customer demands by providing 50% relief. The re-introduction of
50% rate relief was also proposed for eligible Childcare providers. This had been in
the policy two years ago, but had been replaced by COVID-19 national relief. The
Government had also announced that the current transitional relief scheme
supporting small businesses would be extended by a year.

2

CABINET
As these were temporary measures there was no change to legislation and local
authorities were required to award the reliefs using discretionary relief powers under
section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988.
RESOLVED (UNANIMOUSLY):
That the Non-domestic discretionary rates relief policy (Appendix A) to be
implemented from 1 April 2022 be approved.
Reasons for decision:
The policy included the changes necessary to implement the national business rate
measures announced by Government and the continuation of local support for
businesses over and above what was available nationally to enhance the local
economy.
Alternative options considered and recommended for rejection:
To continue with the current Non-Domestic discretionary rate relief policy which
would not allow for the introduction of retail, hospitality and leisure relief within the
district and extension of transitional relief and SSB relief as expected by Government
and so was not recommended.
(5.37 pm to 5.44 pm)
(D)

3

